hold that the O.P.No.1 the employer who is primarily 
liable to pay the compensation  in terms of Section 3 of 
the  W.C.  Act,  1923  is  liable  to  be  indemnified  by 
O.P.No.2  the  insurer.  In  the  matter  of  payment  of 
compensation  already  assessed  at  Rs.3,25,365/- 
(Rupees  three  lakhs  twenty  five  thousand  three 
hundred  sixty  five)  only  and  issue  no.4  is  answered 
accordingly.” 

15. Relying  on  various  decisions  stated  hereinbefore,  Mr.  Rao 

submitted that  “any person” mentioned in Section 147 of the M.V. Act 

does not cover the employees other than those mentioned in the proviso.